

**BOSCH**

Corporate Relationship Department  
BSE Limited  
1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New Trading Ring  
Rotunda Building  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street, Fort  
Mumbai – 400 001  
Scrip code:500530

The Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.  
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G  
Bandra-Kurla Complex  
Bandra (E)  
Mumbai – 400 051  
Scrip code: BOSCHLTD

Bosch Limited  
Post Box No:3000  
Hosur Road, Adugodi  
Bangalore-560030  
Karnataka, India  
Tel +91 80 67523878  
www.bosch.in  
L85110KA1951PLC000761  
[Secretarial.corp@in.bosch.com](mailto:Secretarial.corp@in.bosch.com)

August 06, 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Compliance under Regulation 47 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 – Newspaper Advertisement.**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) regulations, 2015, please find enclosed copies of newspaper advertisement published today (i.e. 06.08.2025) in the Newspapers viz. -Business Line (all editions) and Kannada Newspaper - Vijayavani (Bengaluru edition) regarding the publication of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

Kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

**Yours faithfully,  
for Bosch Limited,**

**V. Srinivasan  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**

QUICKLY.

Gro Digital ties up with IDFC FIRST Bank



Chennai: Logistics-services platform Gro Digital Platforms, a joint venture between Ashok Leyland and Hinduja Leyland Finance, has signed an MoU with IDFC FIRST Bank to launch FASTag services for its fleet operators. The company will promote IDFC FIRST Bank enabled FASTag through Ashok Leyland dealers. **OUR BUREAU**

Prestige Estates Q1 profit rises 26% to ₹292.5 cr

New Delhi: Realty firm Prestige Estates Projects Ltd on Tuesday reported a 26 per cent increase in its consolidated net profit to ₹292.5 crore during the first quarter of this fiscal against ₹232.6 crore in the year-ago period. Total income rose to ₹2,468.7 crore during the April-June period. **IN**

## Defence Acquisition Council clears proposals worth ₹67,000 cr

**MORE POWER.** Move to equip tri-services with MALE Remotely Piloted Aircraft gets nod

Our Bureau  
New Delhi

The Defence Acquisition Council (DAC) on Tuesday approved various proposals of the Army, Air Force and Navy, amounting to a total cost of about ₹67,000 crore.

For the Indian Navy, the DAC — under the chairmanship of Defence Minister Rajnath Singh — gave nod to a proposal for the procurement of Compact Autonomous Surface Craft, BrahMos Fire Control System and Launchers and Upgrade of BARAK-1 Point Defence Missile System, the Ministry of Defence said in a statement.

### FOR WARFARE

The procurement of Compact Autonomous Surface Craft will provide the Navy with capability for detection, classification and neutralisation of threats in anti-submarine warfare missions.



**BETTER INDIA.** Proposal for procurement of Compact Autonomous Surface Craft, BrahMos Fire Control System for Indian Navy also approved

For the Army, Acceptance of Necessity (AoN) was accorded for the procurement of Thermal Imager-based Driver Night Sight for BMP or the Infantry fighting vehicles to enhance night driving capability, and provide higher mobility and operational advantage to the troops. Likewise, the DAC showed

green light to a proposal from the Indian Air Force for mountain radars and upgrade of SAKSHAM/SPYDER Weapon System to scale up the air surveillance capability along and across the borders in the mountainous region, the MoD stated.

The Ministry said the upgrade of SAKSHAM/SPYDER System for integra-

tion with Integrated Air Command and Control System will enhance the air defence capability.

### MALE RPAs

The move to equip tri-services with Medium Altitude Long Endurance (MALE) Remotely Piloted Aircraft (RPAs) also got nod from the DAC.

The proposed MALE RPAs can carry multiple payloads and weapons, and operate at longer ranges for long endurance missions, read the Ministry statement. They will significantly enhance round-the-clock surveillance and combat capability of the armed forces, it stated.

Per the MoD, DAC has also accorded AoN for sustenance of C-17 and C-130J fleets and comprehensive annual maintenance contract of 400 Long Range Air Defence Missile System, which was acquired from Russia and was deployed during Operation Sindoor.

## No proposal to stop supply of ₹500 notes'

Press Trust of India  
New Delhi

There is no proposal to stop supply of ₹500 denomination banknotes and ATMs will continue disbursing ₹500 alongside ₹100 or ₹200, Minister of State for Finance Pankaj Chaudhary informed Parliament on Tuesday.

The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has informed that as part of their endeavour to enhance public access to frequently used denominations of banknotes, a circular titled 'Dispensation of ₹100 and ₹200 denomination banknotes through ATMs' has been issued on April 28 directing all banks and White Label ATM Operators (WLAOs) to ensure that their ATMs dispense ₹100 and ₹200 denomination banknotes on a regular basis, he said. In a written response to the Rajya Sabha, he said, "The RBI, 75 per cent of all ATMs would dispense either ₹100 or ₹200 denomination banknotes from at least one cassette by September 30, 2025."

## Gland Pharma Q1 net profit up 50% at ₹215 crore

Our Bureau  
Hyderabad

Gland Pharma's net profit increased 50 per cent at ₹215 crore in the first quarter ended June 30, compared to ₹143 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial year.

The revenue of the Hyderabad-based company increased 7 per cent at ₹1,505 crore in the quarter under review against ₹1,401 crore in the year-ago period.

"We're off to a positive start this year with a growth in revenue and a significant jump in profitability, which was driven by a strong performance in our base business and a turnaround at Cencel. These results show that our strategic priorities are progressing and we are strengthening our capabilities, adding new capacity, and boosting R&D with complex products and key partnerships," Srinivas Sathu, Executive Chairman, Gland

**The company's revenue increased 7% at ₹1,505 crore in the June quarter**

Pharma, said on Tuesday.

### SUSTAINED GROWTH

According to Shyamkant Giri, Chief Executive Officer, Gland Pharma was positioning itself for sustained growth by enhancing its base business, investing in differentiated products and driving operational efficiencies.

"Our continued focus on R&D, adherence to global quality standards and investment in capability building positions us to scale further and tap new markets," he said. The firm launched 12 new molecules in regulated markets and filed one Abbreviated New Drug Application (ANDA) in Q1, contributing to a cumulative total of 372 ANDA filings in the US.

## Tariff worries and foreign outflows drag rupee

Akhil Nallamuthu  
bl, Research Bureau

The rupee touched an intraday low of 87.89 on Tuesday against the dollar before ending the session at 87.80. Over the past week and month, the local currency has lost 1.13 per cent and 2.75 per cent respectively. Previously, on February 10, it marked a low of 87.95.

### WEEKLY RUPEE VIEW

The rupee failed to make gains despite the dollar depreciation on the back of weak jobs and manufacturing numbers. Data from last week shows that the US added 73,000 non-farm jobs versus the expected 105,000. Worse was the downward revision of jobs added in June from 147,000 to 144,000.

Also, the Manufacturing PMI (Purchasing Managers Index) for July came in at a lower 48 as against the forecasted 49.5, showing contracting. Yet, the rupee was under pressure.

Trump's tariffs on India increase in threat on India is



weighing on the domestic currency. Apart from the tariff uncertainty, there have been a net FPI (Foreign Portfolio Investors) outflows amounting to \$1.4 billion over the past week, adding to the woes. Domestic Manufacturing PMI and Services PMI for July stood at 59.1 and 60.5 respectively, showing expansion. But it didn't help in a recovery so far.

### THE CHART

The rupee opened Tuesday's session at record low of 87.82 versus Monday's close of 87.66. It recouped some of its losses and closed at 87.80.

The chart shows a clear bear trend and chances are high for further decline. That said, rather than extending the downswing from the current level, the rupee might gain a little, probably to 87.40 or 87.20, potential resistance

levels. Above this is another strong barrier at 87.

So, the extension of downward trend, either from the current level or after a recovery to the aforementioned resistance levels, can drag the local unit to 88.20 and then to 88.50. To negate this view, the rupee ought to decisively breach the hurdle at 87.

But that looks less likely especially considering that the price action of the dollar index hints at a rally despite the recent moderation. From the current level of 98.90, the index might appreciate to 100 and then move up further to 101.15.

Notably, the chart of the dollar index shows a falling wedge chart pattern and as per this, the upside can extend to 102.30. Such a move can negatively impact the rupee, increasing the probability for a fall to 88.50 soon.

### BEARISH OUTLOOK

The downtrend in the rupee appears intact. In the near-term, we expect the rupee to decline to 88.20, either from the current level itself or after witnessing a limited recovery.

## Resource mobilisation by India Inc drops 40% in July

Our Bureau  
Mumbai

Resource mobilisation by India Inc dropped 40 per cent in July 2025 to ₹56,589 crore against ₹95,294 crore in July 2024 as public sector banks (PSBs) and many central public sector enterprises (CPSEs) chose to stay on the sidelines on expectations of more rate cuts, according to data sourced from BSE/NSE BFP platforms.

The absence of PSBs from the market could be attributed to the fact that they preferred tapping the qualified institutions placement (QIP) of equity shares route. For example, State Bank of India recently raised ₹25,000 crore via QIP of equity shares.

Moreover, banks are taking comfort in prevailing surplus liquidity. With a 100-basis-point cash reserve ratio cut set to kick-in in four tranches between September and November, system liquidity is likely to improve further, reducing near-term funding pressure.

CPSEs seem to be waiting for the interest rates to thaw



further in order the mobilise funds at cheaper rates.

### SUPPLY-SIDE DIP

Venkatkrishnan Srinivasan, Founder and Managing Partner, Rockfort Fincap LLP, observed that the significant dip points to a supply-side contraction, largely PSBs to the complete absence of PSBs from the bond market since the start of FY26.

There have been no issuances of AT (Additional Tier) 1 bonds, Tier 2 capital, or infrastructure bonds by PSBs during this period — a sharp contrast to July 2024, when they collectively raised ₹26,000 crore, he added.

Further, issuance activity from PSBs and small finance banks has also been subdued. From April to July 2025, total

mobilisation by these banks stood at just ₹1,715 crore.

Venkatkrishnan said these have largely been taken up by companies at keeping market access warm than meeting immediate capital requirements. Adding to the lull, only select CPSEs tapped the bond market in July, while many stayed away, either due to timing considerations or looking out for alternative fund raising options.

"In contrast, several AAA-rated private sector entities and leading NBFCs actively accessed the bond market to lock into cheaper, fixed-rate financing, taking advantage of the favourable MCLR-linked floating rate bank loans. For many borrowers, the current bond market not only offers cost certainty, making it an increasingly attractive alternative," he said.

With average monthly issuances exceeding ₹9,400 crore between April and June, the sharp July slowdown appears more a case of tactical deferment than structural weakness, the Rockfort Fincap chief said.

**NOTICE INVITING EXPRESSION OF INTEREST**

Shri Yashwantrao Chavan Limited (Yashwantrao Chavan Limited) is inviting expressions of interest from eligible persons for the following project:

**Project Name:** Yashwantrao Chavan Limited (Yashwantrao Chavan Limited) is inviting expressions of interest from eligible persons for the following project:

**Project Details:** Yashwantrao Chavan Limited (Yashwantrao Chavan Limited) is inviting expressions of interest from eligible persons for the following project:

Particulars		2024-25	2023-24	2022-23	2021-22
1. Total Income from operations		50,798	51,474	44,980	1,84,018
2. Profit before tax (before exceptional items)		8,379	7,788	6,108	27,312
3. Exceptional items		5,960	-	14	-
4. Profit before tax (after exceptional items)		13,939	7,788	6,108	27,312
5. Net Profit for the period year (after tax)		11,354	6,997	4,898	20,139
6. Share of net profit / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity		-	-	-	22
7. Net profit (loss) after taxes and share of profit / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity (P & L)		11,354	6,997	4,898	20,117
8. Other comprehensive income / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity		1,110	1,409	2,426	2,426
9. Total comprehensive income for the period year		12,464	8,406	7,324	22,543
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs (10/- each))		299	299	299	299
11. Reserves including Retained Earnings as per Balance Sheet		-	-	1,37,882	-
12. Earnings per share (in Rupees) (of Rs 10/- each)		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8
(a) Basic		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8
(b) Diluted		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8

## Jio Financial Services bets big on AI to push business growth

Our Bureau  
Mumbai

Jio Financial Services (JFS) is betting big on Artificial Intelligence (AI) to achieve business growth, its management said in the company's FY25 annual report.

Hitesh Sethia, CEO, JFS, said, "At the heart of our model is a future-ready and scalable technology stack, powered by data analytics and artificial intelligence. It enables us to deliver personalised financial solutions at scale with cost efficiency and precision. Our integrated data infrastructure and intelligence engine help us deliver the right product to the right customer at the right time and through the right channel."

### JIOFINANCE APP

The centerpiece of JFS's operating model is the JioFinance app, Sethia said. It saw over 4 million downloads as of March 31. Across the JioFinance and MyJio apps, JFS catered to 8 million monthly active users in March 2025. Jio Credit, JFS's lending arm, saw its assets under management grow to ₹10,053 crore as on March 31, 2025 from ₹173 crore at the end of FY24.

Jio Payment Solutions (JPS) strengthened its merchant network and received the online payment aggregator licence from the RBI. JFS's insurance distribution arm, Jio Insurance Broking (JIB), made tie-ups with 34 insurers and offers 61 plans. In FY25, JIB generated a total premium collection of ₹900 crore through 1.81 million policies issued.

"In asset and wealth management, our joint venture (JV) with BlackRock combines our digital reach and deep understanding of the Indian market with BlackRock's global investment management capabilities. During the year, we received in-principle SBI approval for the asset management business and bid for licenses to operate wealth management and broking businesses," Sethia said. KV Kamath, Chairman, JFS, said new branches of AI, such as Agentic AI, which is capable of autonomous action and decision-making, holds immense potential to define the future of this industry.

Particulars		Standalone		Consolidated	
		Quarter Ended	Year Ended	Quarter Ended	Year Ended
		30.09.2025 Unaudited	31.03.2025 Audited	30.09.2024 Unaudited	31.03.2024 Audited
1. Total income from operations		50,798	51,474	44,980	1,84,018
2. Profit before tax (before exceptional items)		8,379	7,788	6,108	27,312
3. Exceptional items		5,960	-	14	-
4. Profit before tax (after exceptional items)		13,939	7,788	6,108	27,312
5. Net Profit for the period year (after tax)		11,354	6,997	4,898	20,139
6. Share of net profit / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity		-	-	-	22
7. Net profit (loss) after taxes and share of profit / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity (P & L)		11,354	6,997	4,898	20,117
8. Other comprehensive income / (loss) of associates and jointly controlled entity		1,110	1,409	2,426	2,426
9. Total comprehensive income for the period year		12,464	8,406	7,324	22,543
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs (10/- each))		299	299	299	299
11. Reserves including Retained Earnings as per Balance Sheet		-	-	1,37,882	-
12. Earnings per share (in Rupees) (of Rs 10/- each)		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8
(a) Basic		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8
(b) Diluted		378.2	187.7	187.8	682.8

**Notes:**

- The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (IndAS) notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).
- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee. These results were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 4, 2025. The limited review, as required under Regulation 32 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter ended June 30, 2025.
- The above is an extract of the detailed financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 32 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 are available on the BSE Ltd website ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)), the National Stock Exchange of India website ([www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com)) and on the Company's website ([www.bosch.in](http://www.bosch.in)). This news can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided below.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
(Superseded Mailings)  
Managing Director



